
                    INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                     SUNDAY, AUGUST 20, 1995 - 0900 MDT 
                       NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
        *** ALL FIREFIGHTERS HAVE THE RIGHT TO A SAFE ASSIGNMENT *** 
 
Current  Situation:   Moderate fire activity continued throughout the U.S.  A 
fire weather watch in posted for dry lightning in  central  and  east-central 
Nevada for today.  Demobilization of the Sag Corridor fire will start today. 
 
Eastern Great Basin Large Fires: 
 
PERRY  CANYON,  Wasatch  Cache NF.  Good progress was made toward containment 
yesterday due to higher relative humidities. 
 
INCIDENT    |UNIT|ST|   SIZE| % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRUC|EST |EST  | 
  NAME      |    |  |       |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST |LOSS|COST | 
PERRY CANYON| WCF|UT|  3,098| 90| 8/19|  144|  4|  0|   2|    0| 50K| 250K| 
 
OUTLOOK:   ***** A FIRE WEATHER WATCH FOR DRY LIGHTNING IS POSTED FOR CENTRAL 
AND EAST-CENTRAL NEVADA FOR TODAY. *****  An upper  ridge  of  high  pressure 
will  continue  over  the central and southern portions of the western United 
States.  The air mass is cooler and more humid over  the  Pacific  Northwest, 
northern  Idaho,  and  northwest Montana.  Monsoon moisture will spread north 
affecting the central and southern Rocky  Mountains,  the  Great  Basin,  the 
desert  southwest,  and  the Sierra Nevadas of California.  High temperatures 
will range from the 80’s to low 90’s in the northern states of the West,  and 
the  90’s  to  over  100 degrees in the desert Southwest.  Northern Minnesota 
will be sunny with light winds and highs  in  the  80’s.   Fire  activity  is 
expected to remain low. 
 
                              FIRES: Yesterday 
 
        AREA        | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
        ALASKA      |     |     |     |     |        |      |      *| 
        NORTHWEST   |     |     |     |     |       3|     4|      7| 
        CA-NORTHERN |     |    1|     |     |      14|     2|     17| 
        CA-SOUTHERN |     |     |     |     |      19|     4|     23| 
        NORTHERN    |     |     |     |     |       2|     1|      3| 
        GB-EASTERN  |     |    1|     |     |       1|     3|      5| 
        GB-WESTERN  |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
        SOUTHWEST   |    1|     |     |     |        |     2|      3| 
        ROCKY MTN   |    1|     |     |     |        |     4|      5| 
        EASTERN     |     |     |     |     |        |      |      0| 
        SOUTHERN    |     |     |     |     |        |     1|      1| 
        USA         |    2|    2|    0|    0|      39|    21|     64| 
                                                         * No report. 
 
                           ACRES BURNED: Yesterday 
 
     AREA        |  BIA |   BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS |  TOTAL | 
     ALASKA      |      |       |      |      |        |      |       *| 
     NORTHWEST   |      |       |      |      |       5|     0|       5| 
     CA-NORTHERN |      |      7|      |      |       3|     3|      13| 
     CA-SOUTHERN |      |       |      |      |       4|     0|       4| 
     NORTHERN    |      |       |      |      |       0|   120|     120| 
     GB-EASTERN  |      |     10|      |      |     150|     1|     161| 



     GB-WESTERN  |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
     SOUTHWEST   |     0|       |      |      |        |     0|       0| 
     ROCKY MTN   |     1|       |      |      |        |    11|      12| 
     EASTERN     |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
     SOUTHERN    |      |       |      |      |        |      |       0| 
     USA         |     1|     17|     0|     0|     162|   135|     315| 
                                                            * No report. 
 
                     RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
 
    RESOURCE   |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICPTR  | AIRTANKER |  OVERHEAD   | 
               | FED| NON| FED| NON| FED | NON | FED | NON |  FED | NON  | 
  ALASKA       |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  NORTHWEST    |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  CA-NORTHERN  |   1|    |    |    |    1|     |     |     |      |      | 
  CA-SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  NORTHERN     |   1|    |  10|    |    1|     |     |     |      |      | 
  GB-EASTERN   |   5|    |   5|   2|    4|     |     |     |      |      | 
  GB-WESTERN   |   1|   2|   9|    |    1|     |     |     |      |      | 
  SOUTHWEST    |    |    |  16|   1|    3|     |     |     |    13|      | 
  ROCKY MTN    |   4|    |  13|    |    2|     |     |     |   173|      | 
  EASTERN      |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  SOUTHERN     |    |    |    |    |     |     |     |     |      |      | 
  USA          |  12|   2|  53|   3|   12|    0|    0|    0|   186|     0| 
                FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
                         NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES 
                                * No report. 
                            FIRES:  Year to date 
 
      AREA        | BIA |  BLM |  FWS |  NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL | 
      ALASKA      |    2|    25|    13|     4|     311|     6|    361| 
      NORTHWEST   |  188|   185|     1|    21|   1,186|   618|  2,199| 
      CA-NORTHERN |   60|    23|      |    23|   1,207|   456|  1,769| 
      CA-SOUTHERN |    7|   165|      |    20|   1,915|   378|  2,485| 
      NORTHERN    |  176|    61|     4|    17|     350|   402|    952| 
      GB-EASTERN  |   27|   373|      |    10|     260|   568|  1,238| 
      GB-WESTERN  |     |   202|      |      |      44|    82|    328| 
      SOUTHWEST   |1,521|   247|    14|   145|   1,273| 1,690|  4,890| 
      ROCKY MTN   |  354|   289|      |    35|     491|   237|  1,406| 
      EASTERN     |  343|      |      |    72|  13,934|   552| 14,901| 
      SOUTHERN    |   10|      |    47|    80|  29,205|   931| 30,273| 
      USA         |2,688| 1,570|    79|   427|  50,176| 5,920| 60,860| 
      5 YEAR AVERAGE                                         | 54,090| 
 
                         ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
 
 AREA        |  BIA  |   BLM |   FWS |   NPS |  STATES |    USFS |   TOTAL | 
 ALASKA      |     90| 18,947|  3,709|  1,595|   19,046|        1|   43,388| 
 NORTHWEST   |    529| 32,153|  2,000|      5|    2,713|    1,671|   39,071| 
 CA-NORTHERN |     46|    454|       |     35|    4,793|    2,830|    8,158| 
 CA-SOUTHERN |    110| 46,300|       |  6,285|   75,975|    8,192|  136,862| 
 NORTHERN    |  4,573|  1,302|    223|      8|      889|    1,104|    8,099| 
 GB-EASTERN  |    258|286,528|       |    204|   22,580|    3,903|  313,473| 
 GB-WESTERN  |       | 33,320|       |       |    2,835|   11,861|   48,016| 
 SOUTHWEST   | 52,719| 68,738|  1,019| 13,113|   74,958|   86,354|  296,901| 
 ROCKY MTN   |  4,274|  6,652|       |    167|      702|    7,986|   19,781| 
 EASTERN     |  5,322|       |       |  1,118|  158,948|   18,180|  183,568| 



 SOUTHERN    |     11|       | 15,977| 11,893|  305,417|   38,044|  371,342| 
 USA         | 67,932|494,394| 22,928| 34,423|  668,856|  180,126|1,468,659| 
 5 YEAR AVERAGE                                                  |2,211,347| 
 
                          CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
 
         PROVINCES           | YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
         BRITISH COLUMBIA    |    0|        0|   1,189|      48,791| 
         YUKON TERRITORY     |    1|        0|     145|     259,747| 
         ALBERTA             |    0|        0|     692|     338,756| 
         NORTHWEST TERRITORY |    0|        0|     198|   2,326,662| 
         SASKATCHEWAN        |    0|        0|     618|   1,563,597| 
         MANITOBA            |    0|        0|     628|     810,696| 
         ONTARIO             |   15|    3,696|   1,725|     438,052| 
         QUEBEC              |   23|    3,836|   1,059|     502,157| 
         NEWFOUNDLAND        |    0|        0|      93|         436| 
         NEW BRUNSWICK       |    9|        2|     386|         298| 
         NOVA SCOTIA         |    0|        0|     351|         393| 
         PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND|    0|        0|      16|          27| 
         NATIONAL PARKS      |    0|        0|      54|       8,659| 
         TOTALS              |   48|    7,534|   7,154|   6,298,271| 
                   A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
           ---*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***--- 


